Kokkedal Industripark 4
           DK-2980 Kokkedal
          Denmark
          Tel   +45 49 180 100
         Fax      +45 49 180 200
Applies for:
Program no.: WEIGHT.051103.1

Version: 2017-06-30, rev.: 1a  Page: 23
9) HARDWARE DESCRIPTION
9.1 MCE2035/MCE2535 modul type designations
The Profibus-DP module is designated as either a MCE2035 module or a MCE2535 mod-
ule. The two module types are the same, except that MCE2035 modules as opposed to
MCE2535 modules are encased in their own module box. Connectors and the way in
which the two module types are connected to power supply and loadcells, are therefore the
only differences between the two module types. These differences will appear in the chap-
ters Connection of power and loadcells.
9.2 Connection of power and loadcells
This chapter describes the connection of power supply and loadcells for a MCE2035 mod-
ule and a MCE2535 module respectively.
9.2.1 MCE2035 Standard Connection
The 10 pole connector (J2) on the MCE2035 module is connected to the 10 pole connect-
ors on the loadcell interface modules (MCE9610/MCE2010) and to the 10 pole connector
on the MCE9601 connection module using the supplied ribbon cable with mounted con-
nectors. Through this bus cable connection of power supply to the individual modules is
achieved and data can be transferred from the loadcell modules to the MCE2035 module.
The MCE9601 module has the following connections in the blue connector (J1):
MCE9601 CONNECTOR CONNECTION
 GND  -
B (DATA- ) -
A (DATA+) -
GND -
+24V +24VDC (Vin)
GND 0 VDC (GNDin)
I/O -
The 10 pole connector (J2) on the MCE2035 Profibus-DP module has these connections:
MCE2035 J2 CONNECT-
ER
FUNCTION
J2.1 - J2.2 RS485-B (DATA- )
J2.3 - J2.4 RS485-A (DATA+)
J2.5 - J2.6 0 VDC (GNDin)
J2.7 - J2.8 +24VDC (Vin)
J2.9 - J2.10 I/O line
MCE2035/MCE2535: User manual
Version: 2017-06-30, rev.: 1a  Page: 24
9.2.2 MCE2535 Standard Connection
The 2 pole connector (J6) on the MCE2535 module is connected to 24VDC. The 14 pole
connector (J7) on the MCE2535 module is connected to the 14 pole connectors on the
loadcell interface modules (MCE2510) using the supplied ribbon cable with mounted con-
nectors. Through this bus cable the MCE2535 module supplies the loadcell modules  with
+3.3VDC and +24VDC, and data can be transferred from the loadcell modules to the
MCE2535 module.
The 2 pole connector (J6) on the MCE2535 Profibus-DP module has these connections:
MCE2535 J6 CONNECTOR CONNECTION
J6.1 +24VDC (Vin)
J6.2 0 VDC (GNDin)
The 14 pole connector (J7) on the MCE2535 Profibus-DP module has these connections:
MCE2535 J7 CONNECTER FUNCTION
J2.1 - J2.2 RS485-B (DATA- )
J2.3 - J2.4 RS485-A (DATA+)
J2.5 - J2.6 0 VDC (GNDin)
J2.7 - J2.8 +24VDC (Vin)
J2.9 - J2.10 I/O line
J2.11 - J2.12 0 VDC (GNDin)
J2.13 - J2.14 +3.3VDC
MCE2035/MCE2535: User manual
Version: 2017-06-30, rev.: 1a  Page: 25
9.3 DIP-switch settings
This chapter applies to Profibus-DP modules of both the MCE2035 and MCE2535 type.
The Profibus-DP module is equipped with a 4 pole DIP-switch block that has the following
function:
SWITCH FUNCTION
Sw1.1-Sw1.4 Expected number of loadcells
The expected number of loadcells is set as indicated below.